No. 22-2846

#### In the

## United States Court of Appeals

#### for the Third Circuit

TONY FISHER, AKA KELLIE REHANNA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JORDAN HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, No. 1:18-cv-16793

The Honorable Karen M. Williams, United States District Judge

# BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, BLACK AND PINK NATIONAL, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, AND JUST DETENTION INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Richard Saenz
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-809-8585
rsaenz@lambdalegal.org

Christina S. Paek
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
800 South Figueroa St., Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
213-382-7600
cpaek@lambdalegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	 11
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi	 11
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAEvii	 11
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INCARCERATED LGBTQ+ PEOPLE EXPERIENCE HIGH RATES OF SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND ABUSE IN PRISON	
II. THIS COURT HAS REAFFIRMED THE VIABILITY OF A <i>BIVENS</i> FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	8
III. THE PRISON RAPE ELIMINATION ACT UNDERSCORES RATHER THAN UNDERMINES BOP OFFICIALS' OBLIGATION TO PROTECT LGBTQ+ PEOPLE IN FEDERAL CUSTODY FROM SEXUAL	1
VIOLENCE	
CONCLUSION1	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP1	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19	9

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ses

Ashker v. Brown, No. C 09–5796 CW, 2013 WL 1701702 (N.D. Ca. 2013)	-
Bistrian v. Levi, 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 8
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, (1971)	
Brown v. Johnson, 743 F.2d 408 (6th Cir. 1984)	8
Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493, (2011)	10
Castro v. City of Los Angeles, 797 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2015), on reh', F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	_
Crawford v. Cuomo, 796 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
Diamond v. Ward, 5:20-cv-0453-MTT, 2022 WL 3221224 (M.D. G 2022)	
Edmo v. Corizon, Inc., 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020)	ix
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	passim
Howard v. Waide, 534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
Jenkins v. Freeman, No. 09-CV-323-WMC, 2010 WL 2812959 (W. 15, 2010)	•
Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
Lewis v. Siwicki, 944 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2019)	9-10
Luna v. Davis, 59 F.4th 713 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
Lucas v. Chalk, 785 F. App'x 288 (6th Cir. 2019)	
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	1, 16
Ricks v. Shover, 891 F.3d 468 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
Ropers v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	15
Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
Sconiers v. Lockhart, 946 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
Shorter v. United States, 12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021)	2-3, 8, 9
Thomas v. D.C., 887 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)	8

United States v. Lara, 905 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1990)8
United States v. Ruff, 998 F. Supp. 1351 (M.D. Ala. 1998)8
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017)9
Zollicoffer v. Livingston, 169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016) ix
Other Authorities
149 Cong. Rec. H1707 (daily ed. Apr. 29, 2003)
Allen J. Beck & Marcus Berzofsky, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12 (2014), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112.pdf
Allen J. Beck & Candace Johnson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sexual Victimization Reported By Former State Prisoners</i> , 2008 (2012), http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/svrfsp08.pdf
Allen J. Beck, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12: Supplemental Tables (2014), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf
Sandy E. James et al., Nat'l Ctr. For Transgender Equal., <i>Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (2016), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf
